contributions will be made at the rates agreed upon for employees and the actuarially determined

rates for employers. Based on these assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was

projected to be available to pay all projected future benefit payments of current active and inactive

employees. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was

applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Global Equity 55.50% 8.65%

Global Fixed Income 18.50% 3.76%

Real Assets 13.50% 9.72%

Diversifying Strategies 12.50% 7.50%

Asset Class

Target

Allocation

Long-term Expected

Real Rate of Return

- 56 -

Tuscola County

Notes to the Financial Statements

Changes in Net Pension Liability

The components of the change in the net pension liability are summarized as follows:

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the County, calculated using the discount rate

of 8%, as well as what the County’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a

discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (7%) or 1% higher (9%) than the current rate:

Balances at December 31, 2017 17,239,479$   16,385,688$   853,791$

Changes for the year:

Service cost 775,341   -   775,341

Interest 1,372,873   -   1,372,873

Difference between expected and actual experience (90,385)   -   (90,385)

Employer contributions -   322,829   (322,829)

Employee contributions -   590,815   (590,815)

Net investment income -   (648,954)   648,954

Benefit payments, including employee refunds (932,478)   (932,478)   -

Administrative expense -   (31,896)   31,896

Other changes 111,626   -   111,626

Net changes 1,236,977   (699,684)   1,936,661

Balances at December 31, 2018 18,476,456$   15,686,004$   2,790,452$

Total Pension

Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary

Net Position

(b)

Net Pension

Liability

(a) - (b)

Net Pension Liability at 12/31/2018 5,296,606$   2,790,452$   755,384$

1% Increase

(9.0%)

1% Decrease

(7.0%)

Current

Discount Rate

(8.0%)

- 57 -

Tuscola County

Notes to the Financial Statements

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources

Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2018, the Medical Care Facility recognized pension expense of

$871,901. The Medical Care Facility reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources related

to pensions from the following sources:

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized in

pension expense as follows: